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Economic Commission for Europe

Inland Transport Committee

Working Party on the Transport of Dangerous Goods

Joint Meeting of Experts on the Regulations annexed to the
European Agreement concerning the International Carriage
of Dangerous Goods by Inland Waterways (ADN)
(ADN Safety Committee)

Twenty-eighth session
Geneva, 25-29 January 2016
Item 5 (b) of the provisional agenda
Proposals for amendments to the Regulations annexed to ADN:
Other proposals


		Proposal for additions to Table C


		Transmitted by the Central Commission for the Navigation of the Rhine (CCNR)[footnoteRef:1] [1: 		Distributed in German by the Central Commission for the Navigation of the Rhine in document CCNR-ZKR/ADN/WP.15/AC.2/2016/6.] 



1.	It has been found that, for the following entries in table C,
UN No. 1986 ALCOHOLS, FLAMMABLE, TOXIC, N.O.S.,
UN No. 1992 FLAMMABLE LIQUID, TOXIC, N.O.S,
UN No. 2924 FLAMMABLE LIQUID, CORROSIVE, N.O.S. and
UN No. 3286 FLAMMABLE LIQUID, TOXIC, CORROSIVE, N.O.S.
the rows on transport in pressure tanks are missing for packing group I.
2.	The informal working group on substances considered this matter at its seventh and eighth meetings and recommended adding the relevant rows to Table C (informal document INF.12 from the twenty-seventh session).
3.	It is proposed that the following four rows should be added to table C:


	(1)
	(2)
	(3a)
	(3b)
	(4)
	(5)
	(6)
	(7)
	(8)
	(9)
	(10)
	(11)
	(12)
	(13)
	(14)
	(15)
	(16)
	(17)
	(18)
	(19)
	(20)

	UN No. or substance identification No.
	Name and description
	Class
	Classification code
	Packing group
	Dangers
	Type of tank vessel
	Cargo tank design
	Cargo tank type
	Cargo tank equipment
	Opening pressure of the high-velocity
vent valve in kPa
	Maximum degree of filling in %
	Relative density at 20 °C
	Type of sampling device
	Pump room below deck permitted
	Temperature class
	Explosion group
	Anti-explosion protection required
	Equipment required
	Number of cones/blue lights
	Additional requirements/remarks

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	1986
	ALCOHOLS, FLAMMABLE, TOXIC, N.O.S. 
	3
	FT1
	I
	3+6.1+(N1, N2, N3, CMR, F or S)
	C
	1
	1
	*
	*
	95
	 
	1
	no
	T4 3)
	II B4)
	yes
	PP, EP, EX, TOX, A
	2
	27; 29; 
*see 3.2.3.3

	1992
	FLAMMABLE LIQUID, TOXIC, N.O.S.
	3
	FT1
	I
	3+6.1+(N1, N2, N3, CMR, F or S)
	C
	1
	1
	*
	*
	95
	 
	1
	no
	T4 3)
	II B4)
	yes
	PP, EP, EX, TOX, A
	2
	27; 29
*see 3.2.3.3

	2924
	FLAMMABLE LIQUID, CORROSIVE, N.O.S.
	3
	FC
	I
	3+8+(N1, N2, N3, CMR,
F or S)
	C
	1
	1
	*
	*
	95
	 
	1
	yes
	T4 3)
	II B4)
	yes
	*
	1
	27; 29
*see 3.2.3.3

	3286
	FLAMMABLE LIQUID, TOXIC, CORROSIVE, N.O.S.
	3
	FTC
	I
	3+6.1+8+(N1, N2, N3, CMR, F or S)
	C
	1
	1
	*
	*
	95
	 
	1
	no
	T4 3)
	II B4)
	yes
	PP, EP, EX, TOX, A
	2
	27; 29
*see 3.2.3.3
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